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General_E6-14567/2021/PrHQ-609

SL
No

Dated : 30-06-2021

Department of Prisons And Correctional Services, Kerala

Final Seniority List of Assistant Superintendent Grade -l as on 01.01.2021

Name Date of Birth

K Ramakrishnan 07-05-1966
Rijin Mohan 10-05-1988
Amijith A 20-05-1975

UnnikrishnanV S 17-02-1986
Ratheesh R P 11-05-1983

Praveesh T J 19-01-1982
Sooraj V Vv 22-02-1985

E6-14567/2021/PrHQ

Cadre Strength - 63 (By Promotion - 50% )

PSC -50% (Open Quota - 60%, Executive - 20%, Ministerial - 20%)
(In the absence of candidates from ministerial/Executive quota vacancies were filled up from open quota)

Quali-
fication

SSLC

Degree
Degree

Degree

Degree

Degree

Degree

Date of
Date of Regular Quota Delacrlsgzt!iz: of
Appointment to the Date of Advice (By promotion/ Date of Remarks
Present Post PSC/TOS) :
completion of
50 years
Regularised as per
01-04-2011 By Promotion GO
y (R1).3135/2018/Home
Dtd.29-10-2018
30-01-2016 19-10-2015 PSC
26-04-2018 31-01-2018 PSC
25-04-2018 31-01-2018 PSC
27-12-2018 03-12-2018 PSC Executive
27-12-2018 03-12-2018 PSC Executive
26-12-2018 03-12-2018 PSC Executive

9

Oaf

b8



10
11

12

13
14
15
16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24
25
26

Shyju A 10-05-1981
JijeshE V 05-04-1985
Aneesh C S 20-02-1983
Vishnu S 07-03-1991
> Samnosh 21051965
A K Suresh 01-05-1967
M K Balakrishnan 08-04-1967
K A Abdul Jaleel 21-04-1965
Siyad V M 28-05-1989
(Fzr;/thapachandran22_05-1966
Nasekharan  2g.05-1967
Ezhidor Joy WP  31-05-1967
AjuR V 13-04-1988
SARasheed 16051967
G Anil Kumar 31-05-1966
Johnson Baby 21-05-1966
Pradeep Kumar 03-03-1971
Vineeth S 09-04-1991
Athul P 04-10-1993
05-

ashish 05-1991
AR

E6-14567/2021/PrHQ

Degree
Degree
Degree

Degree
SSLC

SSLC
SSLC
SSLC

Degree

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

Degree
SSLC
SSLC
SSLC

SSLC
Degree

Degree

Degree

27-12-2018
24-12-2018
26-12-2018
11-02-2019
29-01-2019

29-01-2019
01-02-2019
01-02-2019
31-05-2019

01-04-2019

01-04-2019

01-05-2019

01-07-2019
01-06-2019
01-07-2019
01-08-2019

06-08-2019
06-11-2019
05-11-2019

08-11-2
[

0

99a

19
I
fb8

03-12-2018
03-12-2018
03-12-2018
14-01-2019

26-03-2019

27-05-2019

02-09-2019
02-09-2019

PSC Executive
PSC Executive
PSC Executive

PSC
By Promotion

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion

PSC

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

PSC

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion
PSC
PSC

Holding the post of
Deputy Superintendent



28
29
30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

G Gopakumar

31-05-1970

P B Ashok Kumar 12-05-1965

Vishnu M S

PR
Muraleedhara
Pillai

Manilal R

n

U Ajayakumar

Ramachandra
Nair V

n

S Raveendran

Narendran P M

22-03-1988

20-05-1968

09-10-1990

25-04-1970

16-04-1965

21-03-1968

24-04-1971

K Krishna Prasad 31-05-1968

M B Yoonus

C V Manikantan

Nair

V Udayakuma

P Sreeraman

M Shajimon

r

Suresh Babu B

T Ajith Kumar

15-12-1969

28-05-1967
20-05-1969

21-05-1969
07-01-1971
21-05-1971

06-05-1967

E6-14567/2021/PrHQ

SSLC
SSLC

Degree

SSLC

Degree

SSLC

SSLC
SSLC

SSLC
SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC
SSLC
SSLC

SSLC

12-11-2019
12-11-2019
29-01-2020

14-01-2020

18-03-2020

29-02-2020

01-03-2020
21-03-2020

14-04-2020
17-04-2020

17-04-2020

01-05-2020
01-05-2020

01-05-2020
09-05-2020
30-05-2020
30-05-2020

9

Oaf

b8

09-12-2019

30-01-2020

By Promotion
By Promotion

PSC

By Promotion

PSC

By Promotion

By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion

Vice Sivanandan S
promoted

Vice Baburajan P P
promoted

Vice K Pavithran
retired

PV eliyas promoted

Vice M Majeed
promoted

Vice MV thomas
promoted

Vice Johnson Baby
promoted

Vice D Sunny
promoted

Vice T K Janardhanan
Nambiar Promoted

Vice Rajan Mathew
retired

V K Radhakrishnan
promoted

Vice M Gopakumar
promoted

Vice S Prakash
promoted



45

46

47

48

49
50

51

K Salim 07-04-1966
K S Reghu 28-05-1966
S Mahesan 21-05-1969
N Gopan 28-05-1966
M Surendran 20-05-1968
Sony S 12-08-1991

Abhinesh Asok 11-09-1990

E6-14567/2021/PrtHQ

SSLC
SSLC
SSLC

SSLC

SSLC
Degree

Degree

30-05-2020
01-06-2020
01-06-2020

01-06-2020

01-06-2020
07-10-2020

09-10-2020

99afb8

10-08-2020
10-08-2020

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion
PSC

PSC

Vice K R Suresh
Kumar promoted
P Omanakuttan retired

Vice Muhammadali
retired

Vice P B Venugopal
retired

J Patric retired

2 A

Rishi Raj Singh IPS

Director General of Prisons & Correctional Services



General_E6-14567/2021/PrHQ-901 Dated : 30-06-2021

Department of Prisons And Correctional Services, Kerala

Final Seniority List of Assistant Superintendent Grade -l as on 01.01.2020

Cadre Strength - 63 (By Promotion - 50% )
PSC -50% (Open Quota - 60%, Executive - 20%, Ministerial - 20%)
(In the absence of candidates from ministerial/Executive quota vacancies were filled up from open quota)

Date of
Declaration of
SL : Quali- Pate (.)f Regular Date of Quota . Probation
No Name Date of Birth fication Appointment to Advice (By promotion/ Date of Remarks
the Present Post PSC/TOS) :
completion of
50 years
Regularised as per
, . GO
1 K Ramakrishnan 07-05-1966 SSLC 01-04-2011 By Promotion (R1).3135/2018/Home
Dtd.29-10-2018
2  Rijin Mohan 10-05-1988 Degree 30-01-2016 19-10-2015 PSC
3 P Omanakuttan 15-05-1964 SSLC 21-03-2017 By Promotion
4 S Anilkumar 20-05-1965 SSLC 01-05-2017 By Promotion
5 M Gopakumar 16-05-1966 SSLC 12-05-2017 By Promotion

6 M Majeed 01-05-1964 SSLC 01-06-2017 By Promotion

8d2777
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10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

K Pavithran

T K Janardhanan

Nambiar

Mohammadali

S Prakash

K R Suresh Kumar

P B Venugopal

Sivanandan S

Imam Razi T A

P P Baburajan

Amjith A

Unnikrishnan V' S

PV Eliyas

D Sunny

V K Radhakrishnan

J Patric
Ratheesh R P
Praveesh T J
Sooraj V Vv

Shyju A

24-02-1964
13-03-1966

24-05-1964
31-03-1965
25-05-1966
26-05-1964
17-02-1966
29-05-1974
23-05-1966
20-05-1975
17-02-1986
20-04-1964
10-05-1965
14-02-1966
17-05-1964
11-05-1983
19-01-1982
22-02-1985
10-05-1981

E6-14567/2021/PrHQ

SSLC
SSLC

SSLC
SSLC
SELE
SSIE
§6kC
Degree
SS1LC
Degree
Degree
SSLC
SSLC
SSLC
SSLC
Degree
Degree
Degree

Degree

01-06-2017
02-06-2017

20-07-2017
21-07-2017
21-07-2017
21-07-2017
01-08-2017
04-10-2017
09-11-2017
26-04-2018
25-04-2018
01-04-2018
02-10-2018
01-12-2018
01-12-2018
27-12-2018
27-12-2018
26-12-2018
27-12-2018

8d2777

08-08-2017

31-01-2018
31-01-2018

03-12-2018
03-12-2018
03-12-2018
03-12-2018

By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
PSC

By Promotion
PSC

PSC

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
PSC Executive
PSC Executive
PSC Executive

PSC Executive



26
27
28
29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40
41
42

43

JijeshE V

Aneesh C S

Sippy Noorudheen

Vishnu S

G Santhosh Kumar

A K Suresh

M K Balakrishnan

K A Abdul Jaleel

Kiran V J

Siyad VM
CV

Prathapachandran

Rajasekharan Nair

Ezhidor Joy W P

AjuR V

S A Rasheed
Ahammed

G Anil Kumar
MV Thomas

Nithin Thoma

S

05-04-1985
20-02-1983
07-03-1989
07-03-1991

21-05-1965
01-05-1967
08-04-1967

21-04-1965

17-09-1990

28-05-1989
22-05-1966
28-05-1967
31-05-1967
13-04-1988

16-05-1967
31-05-1966
10-04-1965

24-08-1991

E6-14567/2021/PrHQ

Degree
Degree
Degree

Degree

SSLC
SSLC
SSLC

SSLC

Degree

Degree
SSLC
SSLC
SSLC
Degree

SSLC
SSLC
SSLC

Degree

24-12-2018
26-12-2018
15-02-2019
11-02-2019

29-01-2019
29-01-2019
01-02-2019

01-02-2019

17-03-2019

31-05-2019
01-04-2019
01-04-2019
01-05-2019
01-07-2019

01-06-2019
01-07-2019
01-07-2019

07-08-2019

8d2777

03-12-2018
03-12-2018
14-01-2019
14-01-2019

18-02-2019

26-03-2019

27-05-2019

09-07-2019

PSC Executive

PSC Executive

PSC
PSC

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion

PSC

PSC
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
PSC

By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion

PSC

Vice J Yohannan
promoted

Vice P Anilkumar
promoted

Vice K Chandran
retired

Vice V K Rajeevan
retired

Vice N Ali retired

Vice K A Salim Retired

Vice T O Abdulla
retired

Vice M K Muhammed
Ismail retired

Vice Anthru P A retired

Vice P Subramanian
retired



44

45

46
47
48
49
50

51

52

Johnson Baby

Rajan Mathew

Pradeep Kumar

Vineeth S
Athul P

Austin G Dennison

Aashish

G Gopakumar

P B Ashok Kumar

21-05-1966

05-04-1964

03-03-1971
09-04-1991
04-10-1993
30-05-1985
05-05-1991

31-05-1970

12-05-1965

E6-14567/2021/PrtHQ

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

Degree
Degree
Degree

Degree

SSLC

SSLC

01-08-2019

06-08-2019

06-08-2019
06-11-2019
05-11-2019
04-11-2019
08-11-2019

12-11-2019

12-11-2019

8d2777

02-09-2019
02-09-2019
24-09-2019
24-09-2019

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion
PSC
PSC
PSC
PSC

By Promotion

By Promotion

Vice K K
Radhakrishnan retired
Vice A R Madhukumar
promoted

Vice Rinil promoted

Vice Raveendran KV
promoted

Vice Gireesh Kumar N
Promoted

=Sy N

Rishi Raj Singh IPS

Director General of Prisons & Correctional Services



General_E6-14567/2021/PrHQ-241 Dated : 30-06-2021

Department of Prisons And Correctional Services, Kerala

Final Seniority List of Assistant Superintendent Grade -l as on 01.01.2019

Cadre Strength - 63 (By Promotion - 50% )
PSC -50% (Open Quota - 60%, Executive - 20%, Ministerial - 20%)
(In the absence of candidates from ministerial/Executive quota vacancies were filled up from open quota)

Date of
sL Quali- Date of Regular Quota Declaration of
No Name Date of Birth feation Appointmentto  Date of Advice (By promotion/  Probation /Date Remarks
the Present Post PSC/TOS) of completion of
50 years
Regularised as per
1 K 07-05-1966 SSLC 01-04-2011 By Promotion GO
Ramakrishnan y (R1).3135/2018/Home
Dtd.29-10-2018
2 JYohannan  23-03-1963 SSLC 19-06-2015 By Promotion
3 NazeemA 24-11-1985 Degree 30-01-2016 19-10-2015 PSC
4 Rijin Mohan  10-05-1988 Degree 30-01-2016 19-10-2015 PSC

5 SreejithKS  30-09-1991 Degree 06-04-2016 01-03-2016 PSC

cc0c92

E6-14567/2021/PrHQ




10

11

12

13

14
15

16

17
18
19

20

21

22

Anjun Aravind 31-05-1984

P Anilkumar

Akhil Raj K P

AR
Madhukumar

Rinil K K

N Gireesh
Kumar

N Ali

MK
Muhammed
Ismayil

T O Abdulla

K Chandran

P
Omanakuttan

K A Salim

S Anilkumar

M Gopakumar

KV
Raveendran

Anthru P A
P

Subramaniyam

25-05-1964
07-04-1991

25-04-1965
30-05-1974
29-05-1979

01-04-1963
11-05-1963

21-04-1963
10-01-1963

15-05-1964

14-03-1963
20-05-1965
16-05-1966

10-05-1966

01-06-1963

10-06-1963

E6-14567/2021/PrHQ

Degree
SSLC

Degree
SSLC
SSLC
SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC
SSLC

SSLC

SSLC
SSLC
SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

09-05-2016
30-04-2016
17-06-2016

05-05-2016

05-05-2016

01-03-2017

21-03-2017

21-03-2017

21-03-2017
21-03-2017

21-03-2017

01-04-2017
01-05-2017
12-05-2017

01-06-2016

16-05-2017

01-06-2017

04-04-2016

02-05-2016

cc0c92

PSC
By Promotion

PSC

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion



23

24

25

26

27
28

29

30
31
32
33
34

35

36

37

38

39

M Majeed 01-05-1964
K Pavithran 24-02-1964
KK

Radhakrishnan 18-07-1963
TK

Janardhanan 13-03-1966
Nambiar

Mohammadali 24-05-1964
S Prakash 31-03-1965
K R Suresh 25-05-1966
Kumar

P B Venugopal 26-05-1964
Sivanandan S 17-02-1966
Imam Razi T A 29-05-1974
V K Rajeevan 15-01-1963
P P Baburajan 23-05-1966
Amijith A 20-05-1975
Unnikrishnan

VS 17-02-1986
PV Eliyas 20-04-1964
D Sunny 10-05-1965
VK 14-02-1966

Radhakrishnan

E6-14567/2021/PrHQ

SSLC
SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC
SSLC

SSLC

SSLC
ool
Degree
SSLC
SSLC

Degree

Degree
SSLC
SSLC

SSLC

01-06-2017
01-06-2017

02-06-2017

02-06-2017

20-07-2017
21-07-2017

21-07-2017

21-07-2017
01-08-2017
04-10-2017
01-11-2017
09-11-2017

26-04-2018

25-04-2018

01-04-2018

02-10-2018

01-12-2018

08-08-2017

31-01-2018

31-01-2018

cc0c92

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion
By Promotion
PSC

By Promotion

By Promotion

PSC

PSC
By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion

Vice Unnikrishnan C M

Retired

Vice N Suresh
promoted

Vice A Salim retired



40

41
42
43
44
45
46

J Patric

Ratheesh R P

Praveesh T J

Sooraj vV V
Shyju A
JijeshE V
Aneesh C S

17-05-1964

11-05-1983
19-01-1982
22-02-1985
10-05-1981
05-04-1985
20-02-1983

E6-14567/2021/PrtHQ

SSLC

Degree
Degree
Degree
Degree
Degree

Degree

01-12-2018

27-12-2018
27-12-2018
26-12-2018
27-12-2018
24-12-2018
26-12-2018

03-12-2018
03-12-2018
03-12-2018
03-12-2018
03-12-2018
03-12-2018

cc0c92

Vice Pushkaran K P

By Promotion .
y Promotio retired

PSC Executive
PSC Executive
PSC Executive
PSC Executive
PSC Executive

PSC Executive

2 A
Rishi Raj Singh IPS
Director General of Prisons & Correctional Services



General E6-14567/2021/PrHQ-720

Dated : 30-06-2021

SL
No

Department of Prisons And Correctional Services, Kerala

Final Seniority List of Assistant Superintendent Grade -l as on 01.01.2018

Cadre Strength - 63 (By Promotion - 50% )
PSC -50% (Open Quota - 60%, Executive - 20%, Ministerial - 20%)
(In the absence of candidates from ministerial/Executive quota vacancies were filled up from open quota)

Date of
Quali Date of Regular Quota D?:!ggig; of
Name Date of Birth s Appointmentto  Date of Advice (By promotion/ Date of Remarks
the Present Post PSC/TOS) .
completion of
50 years
K Regularised as per GO
Ramakrishnan 07-05-1966 SSLC 01-04-2011 By Promotion (R1).3135/2018/Home
Dtd.29-10-2018
JYohannan 23-03-1963 SSLC 19-06-2015 By Promotion
Mansoor Ali  25-02-1987 Degree 28-08-2015 22-06-2015 PSC
Rathoon OM 12-05-1989 Degree 26-08-2015 22-06-2015 PSC
Muammil K 14-04-1989 Degree 30-01-2016 19-10-2015 PSC
Nazeem A 24-11-1985 Degree 30-01-2016 19-10-2015 PSC

E6-14567/2021/PrHQ

2ca814



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Sameer A
Sarath V R
Akhil S Nair
Harris M M
Rijin Mohan
Al Shan A
N suresh

A Salim

Sreejith K S

Anjun Aravind

P Anilkumar

Akhil Raj K P

Aneesh P S
AR

Madhukumar

Rinil K K

Rahul P R

N Gireesh
Kumar

28-05-1986
10-05-1991
13-12-1989
08-05-1991
10-05-1988
28-05-1984
28-05-1964
16-11-1962
30-09-1991
31-05-1984

25-05-1964
07-04-1991

10-04-1988
25-04-1965
30-05-1974
20-05-1990

29-05-1979

E6-14567/2021/PrHQ

Degree
Degree
Degree
Degree
Degree
Degree
SSLC

8E1°C

Degree
Degree

SSLC

Degree

Degree
SSLC
SSLC
PG

SSLC

30-01-2016

30-01-2016

30-01-2016

30-01-2016

30-01-2016

30-01-2016

26-02-2016

26-02-2016

06-04-2016

09-05-2016

30-04-2016

17-06-2016

19-07-2016

05-05-2016

05-05-2016

04-07-2016

01-03-2017

19-10-2015

19-10-2015

19-10-2015

19-10-2015

19-10-2015

19-10-2015

01-03-2016

04-04-2016

02-05-2016

02-05-2016

23-05-2016

2ca814

PSC
PSC
PSC
PSC
PSC
PSC
By Promotion
By Promotion
PSC
PSC

By Promotion

PSC

PSC
By Promotion
By Promotion
PSC

By Promotion

Vice P Dinesan Retired



24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

N Ali

M K
Muhammed
Ismayil

T O Abdulla

K Chandran

01-04-1963

11-05-1963

21-04-1963

10-01-1963

Pushkaran K P 01-12-1962

P
Omanakuttan

RenjithV S

K A Salim

S Anilkumar

M Gopakumar

KV
Raveendran

Anthru P A

Unnikrishnan
CM

P

Subramaniyam

15-05-1964

07-12-1985
14-03-1963
20-05-1965
16-05-1966
10-05-1966

01-06-1963

30-03-1962

10-06-1963

E6-14567/2021/PrHQ

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC
SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

Degree

SSLC

SSLC
SSLC
SSLC
SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

21-03-2017

21-03-2017

21-03-2017
21-03-2017

21-03-2017

21-03-2017

16-05-2017

01-04-2017

01-05-2017
12-05-2017
01-06-2016
16-05-2017

19-05-2017

01-06-2017

2c

a8

24-03-2017

14

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

PSC

By Promotion

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

Vice K Sajeendran
Pillai Promoted

Vice Anandan Achari C
Promoted

Vice Raju Abraham
Promoted

Vice P Unnikrishnan
Achari Promoted
Vice M P Renukumar
Promoted

Vice Asokan
Kumbalapravan
Promoted

Vice KM
Purushothaman
Retired

Vice N Surendran Nair
Retired

Vice K Somarajan
Promoted

Vice R S Rajesh
Kumar Promoted *
GO(MS).98/2017/Home
Dtd.15-05-2017

Vice Muhammed Siyad
K Promoted

Vice P Kumaran
Retired



38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

M Majeed 01-05-1964
K Pavithran 24-02-1964
KK
Radhakrishnan18_07_1963
TK

Janardhanan 13-03-1966
Nambiar

Mohammadali 24-05-1964

S Prakash 31-03-1965
K R Suresh 25-05-1966
Kumar

P B Venugopal 26-05-1964
Sivanandan S 17-02-1966

Imam Razi T A 29-05-1974

V K Rajeevan 15-01-1963

E6-14567/2021/PrHQ

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC
SSLC

Degree

SSLC

01-06-2017

01-06-2017

02-06-2017

02-06-2017

20-07-2017

21-07-2017

21-07-2017

21-07-2017

01-08-2017

04-10-2017

01-11-2017

08-08-2017

2ca814

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion
By Promotion

PSC

By Promotion

Vice R Surendranath
Retired

Vice A A Girijan
Retired

Vice K J Thomas
Promoted

Vice P K Raju
Promoted

Vice
GO(Rt).1855/17/Home
Dtd.19-07-2017

Vice Sivadasan S
Promoted

Vice K Vinodan
Promoted

Vice B M Anvar
Promoted

Vice S Suresh Kumar
Retired

Vice K T Abdul
Rahiman Retired



Vice P V Chandran

49 P P Baburajan 23-05-1966 SSLC 09-11-2017 By Promotion Expired on 08-11-2017

* KV Raveendran regularised in the
category AS-ll wef 01-01-2016

2 A
Rishi Raj Singh IPS
Director General of Prisons & Correctional Services

2ca814

E6-14567/2021/PrHQ




General_E6-14567/2021/PrHQ-787 Dated : 30-06-2021

Department of Prisons And Correctional Services, Kerala

Final Seniority List of Assistant Superintendent Grade -l as on 01.01.2017

Cadre Strength - 60 (By Promotion - 50% )
PSC -50% (Open Quota - 60%, Executive - 20%, Ministerial - 20%)
(In the absence of candidates from ministerial/Executive quota vacancies were filled up from open quota)

Date of
Date of Regular Quota Declaration of
SL Date of Quali- Appointment to Date of , Probation
Name . iy . (By promotion/ Remarks
No Birth fication the Present Advice /Date of
PSC/TOS) .
Post completion of
50 years
Regularised as per
K 07-05- . GO
Ramakrishnan 1966 SSLC 01-04-2011 By Promotion (R1).3135/2018/Home
Dtd.29-10-2018
Muhammed 31-03- .
2 Siyad K 1982 SSLC 01-04-2013 By Promotion
K Sajeendran  02-06- .
3 Pillai 1963 SSLC 01-07-2013 By Promotion
C Anandan 11-03- .
Assari 1963 SSLC 01-06-2014 By Promotion

E6-14567/2021/PrHQ

9lbce7



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

Raju Abraham

P Unnikrishnan

Achari

MP
Renukumar

Asokan

Kumbalapravan

K Somarajan
K J Thomas

P K Raju

S Sivadasan
P Kumaran

K Vinodan
P Dinesan
B M Anvar

J Yohannan

21-04-
1974

17-04-
1964

15-05-
1964

04-05-
1965

28-02-
1964

17-06-
1963

05-03-
1964

20-03-
1966

27-05-
1961

25-05-
1966

20-02-
1961

09-05-
1967

23-03-
1963

E6-14567/2021/PrHQ

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

01-02-2015

01-04-2015

01-05-2015

31-05-2015

31-05-2015

31-05=20MS

31-05-2015

31-05-2015

31-05-2015

31-05-2015

31-05-2015

31-05-2015

19-06-2015

9lbce7

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion



18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

Mansoor Ali

Rathoon O M

Muammil K

Nazeem A

Sameer A

Sarath VR

Akhil S Nair

Harris M M

Rijin Mohan

Al Shan A

S Suresh
Kumar

KM

25-02-
1987

12-05-
1989

14-04-
1989

24-11-
1985

28-05-
1986

10-05-
1991

13-12-
1989

08-05-
1991

10-05-
1988

28-05-
1984

22-07-
1961

31-03-

Purushothaman 1961

E6-14567/2021/PrHQ

Degree

Degree

Degree

Degree

Degree

Degree

Degree

Degree

Degree

Degree

SSLC

SSLC

28-08-2015

26-08-2015

30-01-2016

30-01-2016

30-01-2016

30-01-2016

30-01-2016

30-01-2016

30-01-2016

30-01-2016

05-12-2015

26-02-2016

9lbce7

22-06-2015

22-06-2015

19-10-2015

19-10-2015

19-10-2015

19-10-2015

19-10-2015

19-10-2015

19-10-2015

19-10-2015

PSC

PSC

PSC

PSC

PSC

PSC

PSC

PSC

PSC

PSC

By Promotion

By Promotion

Rejoined on 17-12-
2016

3 posts of AS Gr-l
created as per
GO.(Ms).63/Home/16
Dtd.26-02-2016



30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

N suresh

A Salim

Sreejith K S

Sivaprasad P B

Anjun Aravind

N Surendran
Nair

P Anilkumar

R Surendranath

Akhil Raj K P

Aneesh P S

AR
Madhukumar

A A Girijan

28-05-
1964

16-11-
1962

30-09-
1991

25-05-
1992

31-05-
1984

20-04-
1961

25-05-
1964

15-05-
1961

07-04-
1991

10-04-
1988

25-04-
1965

15-05-
1961

E6-14567/2021/PrHQ

SSLC

SSLC

Degree

Degree

Degree

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

Degree

Degree

SSLC

SSLC

26-02-2016

26-02-2016

06-04-2016

08-04-2016

09-05-2016

30-04-2016

30-04-2016

30-04-2016

17-06-2016

19-07-2016

05-05-2016

05-05-2016

9lbce7

01-03-2016

01-03-2016

04-04-2016

02-05-2016

02-05-2016

By Promotion

By Promotion

PSC

PSC

PSC

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

PSC

PSC

By Promotion

By Promotion

3 posts of AS Gr-l
created as per
GO.(Ms).63/Home/16
Dtd.26-02-2016

One Post of As Gr-l
created As per
GO(MS).64/Home/16
dtd.26-02-2016

Vice P R Babuiji
Promoted

Vice P Johny
Promoted

Vice V T Philip
Promoted

Vice C K Baburajan
Promoted

Vice A J Anilkumar
Promoted



42

43

44

45

46

Rinil KK

K T Abdul
Rahiman

Rahul P R

30-05-
1974

10-10-
1961

20-05-
1990

30-05-

P V Chandran

KV

1962
10-05-

Raveendran 1966

E6-14567/2021/PrHQ

SSLC

SSLC

PG

SSLC

SSLC

05-05-2016
05-05-2016
04-07-2016
01-06-2016

01-06-2016

9lbce7

23-05-2016

By Promotion

By Promotion

PSC

By Promotion

By Promotion

Vice P J Salim
Promoted

Vice Mohanan P
Promoted

Vice G R Velappan
Nair Promoted

Vice R S Rajesh
Kumar Promoted

e A

Rishi Raj Singh IPS

Director General of Prisons & Correctional Services



General_E6-14567/2021/PrHQ-609 Dated : 30-06-2021

Department of Prisons And Correctional Services, Kerala

Final Seniority List of Assistant Superintendent Grade -l as on 01.01.2016

Cadre Strength - 56 (By Promotion - 50% )
PSC -50% (Open Quota - 60%, Executive - 20%, Ministerial - 20%)
(In the absence of candidates from ministerial/Executive quota vacancies were filled up from open quota)

Date of
sL Quali- Date of Regular Quota Delz)crlstr)zt!i(;g of
No Name Date of Birth fication Appointment to the Date of Advice (By promotion/ Date of Remarks
Present Post PSC/TOS) :
completion of
50 years
1 P R Babuji 20-05-1960 SSLC 30-08-2010 By Promotion
Regularised as per
2 K 07-05-1966 SSLC 01-04-2011 By Promotion GO
Ramakrishnan y (Rt).3135/2018/Home
Dtd.29-10-2018
3 P Johny 19-05-1960 SSLC 01-04-2011 By Promotion
4 VT Philip 12-05-1960 SSLC 01-11-2012 By Promotion
5 C KBaburajan 11-05-1960 SSLC 01-11-2012 By Promotion

E6-14567/2021/PrHQ

fe9b33



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

A J Anilkumar

Rajesh Kumar

RS
Sreekumar R

Mohanan
Pulikombath
Muhammed
Siyad K

K Sajeendran
Pillai

C Anandan
Assari

11-04-1962

30-05-1978

30-05-1968

01-01-1963

31-03-1982

02-06-1963

11-03-1963

Raju Abraham 21-04-1974

P Unnikrishna
Achari

M P
Renukumar
Asokan

n

Kumbalapravan

K Somarajan
P J Salim

K J Thomas

G R Velappan
Nair

P K Raju

S Sivadasan

17-04-1964
15-05-1964
04-05-1965
28-02-1964
08-05-1966
17-06-1963
05-05-1962
05-03-1964

20-03-1966

E6-14567/2021/PrHQ

Degree
SSLC
SSLC

SSLC
SSLC
SSLC
SSLC
SSLC
SSLC
SSLC
SSLC
SSLC
SSLC
SSLC
SSLC
SSLC

SSLC

01-11-2012
13-02-2013
13-02-2013

13-02-2013
01-04-2013
01-07-2013
01-06-2014
01-02-2015
01-04-2015
01-05-2015
31-05-2015
31-05-2015
31-05-2015
31-05-2015
31-05-2015
31-05-2015

31-05-2015

fe

9b33

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion

Vice Hareesan M K
Retired

Vice K G Kunjumon
Retired

Vice K A Poulose
retired

Vice P V Yohannan
Promoted

Vice K B Ansar
Promoted

Vice Binod George
Promoted

Vice K V Baiju
Promoted

Vice K M Kamarudhen

Promoted

Vice V A Rajan
Promoted

Vice P G Madhavan
Promoted



23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

P Kumaran

K Vinodan

P Dinesan

B M Anvar

J Yohannan

Mansoor Ali

Shahan sha

Rathoon O M

S Suresh
Kumar

27-05-1961
25-05-1966
20-02-1961
09-05-1967

23-03-1963
25-02-1987
27-09-1989

12-05-1989

22-07-1961

E6-14567/2021/PrtHQ

SSLC
SSLC
SSLC
SSLC

SSLC
Degree
Degree

Degree

SSLC

31-05-2015

31-05-2015

31-05-2015

31-05-2015

19-06-20 15

28-08-2015

19-08-2015

26-08-2015

05-12-2015

22-06-2015

22-06-2015

22-06-2015

fe9b33

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion
PSC
PSC

PSC

By Promotion

Vice Cecil Samuel
Promoted

Vice C Narayanan
Promoted

Vice C Rajeevan
Promoted

Vice K A Balakrishnan
Promoted

Vice N Raveendran
Promoted

Vice D Dinesh Babu
Promoted

W A

Rishi Raj Singh IPS

Director General of Prisons & Correctional Services



General E6-14567/2021/PrHQ-167

SL
No

Dated : 30-06-2021

Department of Prisons And Correctional Services, Kerala

Final Seniority List of Assistant Superintendent Grade -l as on 01.01.2015

Name Date of Birth

KV Baiju 30-04-1975
KM
Kamarudheen 10-05-1961
V A Rajan 25-11-1959
PG
Madhavan 10-02-1961

K A Poulose 27-04-1959
Cecil Samuel 30-05-1959

C Narayanan 16-02-1960

E6-14567/2021/PrHQ

Cadre Strength - 69 (By Promotion - 50% )

PSC -50% (Open Quota - 60%, Executive - 20%, Ministerial - 20%)
(In the absence of candidates from ministerial/Executive quota vacancies were filled up from open quota)

Quali-
fication

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

Date of
Date of Regular Quota Declaration of
Appointmentto the Date of Advice (By promotion/  Probation /Date
Present Post PSC/TOS) of completion of
50 years
12-02-2003 TOS
01-07-2006 By Promotion
01-11-2007 By Promotion
01-03-2009 By Promotion
28-04-2009 By Promotion
01-04-2010 By Promotion
01-04-2010 By Promotion

b7df27

Remarks



10

11

12

13

14

15

16
17
18
19
20

21

22
23
24
25

C Rajeevan

KA
Balakrishnan

P R Babuiji

R Mohan

MV
Raveendran

K G Kunjumo

R Suresh
Kumar

K
Ramakrishna

01-03-1961

01-03-1962

20-05-1960

07-04-1960

25-05-1964

n15-03-1959

25-07-1963

n07_05_1 966

S Anilakumar 19-11-1960

K Hassan

J Joseph

15-03-1964
18-05-1960

M K Hareesan 15-01-1959

P Johny

P
Balakrishnan

B Suresh
N Raveendra
PV Yohanna
Ansar K B

19-05-1960
12-05-1961
17-05-1960
n03-04-1968
n31-12-1961
15-04-1981

E6-14567/2021/PrHQ

SSLC
SSLC
SSLC
SSLC
SSLC
SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC
SSLC
SSLC
SSLC
SSLC

SSLC

SSLC
SSLC
SSLC

Degree

01-04-2010

01-04-2010

30-08-2010

05-09-2010

05-09-2010

05-02-2011

01-04-2011

01-04-2011

01-04-2011
01-04-2011
01-04-2011
01-04-2011
01-04-2011
13-05-2011
30-08-2011
23-03-2012
22-04-2012
22-04-2012

b7df27

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion

Regularised as per
GO
(Rt).3135/2018/Home
Dtd.29-10-2018



26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

Binod George 25-05-1979
D Dinesh

Babu 11-11-1979
V T Philip 12-05-1960
CK

Baburajan 11-05-1960

A J Anilkumar 11-04-1962

Rajesh Kumar

RS 30-05-1978
Sreekumar R 30-05-1968
Mohanan

Pulikombath 01-01-1963
Muhammed

Siyad K 31-03-1982
K Sajeendran 5, s 1963
Pillai

CAnandan 4, 13 1963
Assari

E6-14567/2021/PrHQ

Degree
SSLC
SSLC
SSLC
Degree
SSLC
SSLC

SSLC
SSLC
SSLC

SSLC

01-06-2012

01-11-2012

01-11-2012

01-11-2012

01-11-2012

13-02-2013

13-02-2013

13-02-2013

01-04-2013

01-07-2013

01-06-2014

b7df27

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion

Director General of Prisons & Correctional Services

Vice K N Prasanthan
Retired

=Sy N

Rishi Raj Singh IPS



General_E6-14567/2021/PrHQ-734 Dated : 30-06-2021

Department of Prisons And Correctional Services, Kerala

Final Seniority List of Assistant Superintendent Grade -l as on 01.01.2014

Cadre Strength - 69 (By Promotion - 50% )
PSC -50% (Open Quota - 60%, Executive - 20%, Ministerial - 20%)
(In the absence of candidates from ministerial/Executive quota vacancies were filled up from open quota)

Date of
Date of Regular ,
. . Quota Declaration of
SL Date of Quali- Appointment to Date of : .
Name . L . (By promotion/  Probation /Date Remarks
No Birth fication the Present Advice .
PSC/TOS) of completion
Post
of 50 years
1 KV Baiju 30-04-1975 SSLC 12-02-2003 TOS
KM ,
2 10-05-1961 SSLC 01-07-2006 By Promotion
Kamarudheen
3 V A Rajan 25-11-1959 SSLC 01-11-2007 By Promotion
KN :
4 20-05-1958 SSLC 01-06-2008 By Promotion
Prasanthan
PG ,
) 10-02-1961 SSLC 01-03-2009 By Promotion

Madhavan

8fdbdd

E6-14567/2021/PrHQ




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

K A Poulose

Cecil Samuel

C Narayanan

C Rajeevan

KA
Balakrishnan

P R Babuiji

R Mohan

MV
Raveendran

K G Kunjumon

R Suresh
Kumar

K

Ramakrishnan

S Anilakumar

K Hassan

27-04-1959
30-05-1959
16-02-1960

01-03-1961
01-03-1962

20-05-1960

07-04-1960
25-05-1964
15-03-1959

25-07-1963

07-05-1966

19-11-1960

15-03-1964

E6-14567/2021/PrHQ

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

28-04-2009

01-04-2010

01-04-2010

01-04-2010

01-04-2010

30-08-2010

05-09-2010

05-09-2010

05-02-2011

01-04-2011

01-04-2011

01-04-2011

01-04-2011

8fdbdd

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

Regularised as per
GO
(R1).3135/2018/Home
Dtd.29-10-2018



19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

J Joseph
M K Hareesan

P Johny

P
Balakrishnan

B Suresh
N Raveendran
PV Yohannan
Ansar K B

Binod George

D Dinesh
Babu

V T Philip

CK
Baburajan

A J Anilkumar

Rajesh Kumar
RS

18-05-1960
15-01-1959

19-05-1960
12-05-1961

17-05-1960
03-04-1968
31-12-1961
15-04-1981

25-05-1979
11-11-1979

12-05-1960
11-05-1960

11-04-1962

30-05-1978

E6-14567/2021/PrtHQ

SSLC
SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC
SSLC
SSLC
Degree

Degree

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

Degree

SSLC

01-04-2011

01-04-2011

01-04-2011

13-05-2011

30-08-2011

23-03-2012

22-04-2012

22-04-2012

01-06-2012

01-11-2012

01-11-2012

01-11-2012

01-11-2012

13-02-2013

8fdbdd

By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

Vice Baburaj M

Promoted *



33

34

35

36

SreekumarR  30-05-1968 SSLC 13-02-2013
Mohanan
ST 01-01-1963 SSLC 13-02-2013
Muhammed 5, 43 1985 ssLC 01-04-2013
Siyad K

K Sajeendran

o 02-06-1963 SSLC 01-07-2013
Pillai

*** Kerala Jails Subordinae Service (Amendment) Rules 2010

8fdbdd

E6-14567/2021/PrtHQ

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

Vice S Sajeev
Promoted *

Vice K Venu Promoted

*

Vice N V Devassy
Retired

Vice Kunjikannan
Retired

ke,

Rishi Raj Singh IPS

Director General of Prisons & Correctional Services



General_E6-14567/2021/PrHQ-810

Dated : 30-06-2021

SL
No

K V Baiju

Department of Prisons And Correctional Services, Kerala

Final Seniority List of Assistant Superintendent Grade -l as on 01.01.2013

Cadre Strength - 69 (By Promotion - 50% )
PSC -50% (Open Quota - 60%, Executive - 20%, Ministerial - 20%)
(In the absence of candidates from ministerial/Executive quota vacancies were filled up from open quota)

Date of
Date of Regular Quota Delz)crlstr)aa]'ftli(())?] of
Name Date of Birth Qualification Appointmentto Date of Advice (By promotion/ Date of Remarks
the Present Post PSC/TOS) :
completion of
50 years
30-04-1975 SSLC 12-02-2003 TOS

10-05-1961 SSLC 01-07-2006 By Promotion
Kamarudheen
K , 23-06-1957 SSLC 01-07-2007 By Promotion
Kunhikannan
V A Rajan 25-11-1959 SSLC 01-11-2007 By Promotion
KN .
20-05-1958 SSLC 01-06-2008 By Promotion
Prasanthan
N V Devassy 23-03-1957 SSLC 01-01-2009 By Promotion

E6-14567/2021/PrHQ

1bedi1f



10
11

12

13
14

15

16

17

18

19
20
21
22
23

24

PG
Madhavan

K A Poulose
Cecil Samuel
C Narayanan

C Rajeevan

KA
Balakrishnan

P R Babuiji

R Mohan

MV
Raveendran

K G Kunjumo

R Suresh
Kumar

K
Ramakrishna

10-02-1961

27-04-1959
30-05-1959
16-02-1960
01-03-1961

01-03-1962

20-05-1960
07-04-1960

25-05-1964

n15-03-1959

25-07-1963

n07_05_1 966

S Anilakumar 19-11-1960

M Baburaj
K Hassan

J Joseph

02-01-1963
15-03-1964
18-05-1960

M K Hareesan 15-01-1959

P Johny

19-05-1960

E6-14567/2021/PrHQ

SSLC

SSLC
SSLC
SSLC
SSLC

SSLC

SSLC
SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC
SSLC
SSLC
SSLC
SSLC

SSLC

01-03-2009

28-04-2009
01-04-2010
01-04-2010
01-04-2010

01-04-2010

30-08-2010
05-09-2010

05-09-2010

05-02-2011

01-04-2011

01-04-2011

01-04-2011
01-04-2011
01-04-2011
01-04-2011
01-04-2011

01-04-2011

1bedi1f

By Promotion

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

Regularised as per GO
(Rt).3135/2018/Home Dtd.29-
10-2018



25

26
27
28
29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

II:3)alakrishnan 12-05-1961
B Suresh 17-05-1960
S Sajeev 31-05-1979
K Venu 08-10-1975

N Raveendran(03-04-1968

PV Yohannan31-12-1961

Ansar K B 15-04-1981
Binod George 25-05-1979
oo 1111979
V T Philip 12-05-1960
gaﬁurajan 11-05-1960

A J Anilkumar 11-04-1962

E6-14567/2021/PrHQ

SSLC

SSLC
Degree
Degree

SSLC

SSLC

Degree

Degree
SSLC
SSLC
SSLC

Degree

13-05-2011

30-08-2011
29-09-2011
29-09-2011
23-03-2012

22-04-2012

22-04-2012

01-06-2012

01-11-2012

01-11-2012

01-11-2012

01-11-2012

1bedi1f

By Promotion

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion

Director General of Prisons & Correctional Services

- A

Rishi Raj Singh IPS



